News-Sentinel, The (Fort Wayne, IN) - November 6, 2007

WARREN H. NIDLINGER JR., 83, of Decatur, died Sunday, Nov. 4, 2007, at Adams Memorial Hospital, Decatur. He was a lifelong resident of Decatur. Born May 7, 1924, in Adams County, he was the son of the late Hugh V. Nidlinger and Iva P. (Ginther). He married Phyllis A. Stump on Aug. 25, 1946; she died on Sept. 9, 2001. He was a member of Mt. Victory United Brethren in Christ Church. He was a retired farmer. He was a member of Gideons International and Fellowship of Christian Farmers; charter member of Union Township Lions Club; life member of Adams County Historical Society; past board member of North Adams Community Schools and Adams County Community Foundation; past Union Township Trustee; past member of Decatur Cemetery Board; and a volunteer at Adams Memorial Hospital. Surviving are one son, John (Nan) Nidlinger of Decatur; two daughters, Mrs. Estle (Sheila) Townsend Jr. of Decatur and Mrs. Keith (Pamela) Scranton of Auburn; seven grandchildren; and two greatgrandchildren. He was also preceded in death by his wife, Phyllis. A Celebration of Life service is 11 a.m. Thursday at Haggard & Sefton Funeral Home, Decatur, with visitation one hour prior. The Rev. Ed Gebert officiating. Visitation also from 2 to 8 p.m. Wednesday at the funeral home. Burial in Decatur Cemetery. Memorials to Mt. Victory United Brethren in Christ Church or The Gideons. To sign our guestbook, click on www.haggardandsefton.com